Section 2.02 entitled “Construction Costs” of Article 2 entitled “Definitions” of the 

Agreement is hereby amended by revising Section 2.02 to read as follows: 

“2.02 “Construction Costs” means Seventy Thousand Two Hundred Seven and 

50/100s Dollars ($76,140.00) for engineering and legal services costs for the 

Project and Three Hundred Eighty-Six Thousand One Hundred Fifteen and 00/100s 

Dollars ($386,115.00) for costs to construct the Project set forth in the bid in 

Exhibit B, for a total of Four Hundred Sixty Two Thousand Two Hundred Fifty-

Five and 00/100s Dollars ($462,255.00)” 

ii. Subsection (A) entitled “BEDC Participation” of Section 6.01 entitled “Incentives” 

of Article 6 entitled “Covenants of and Incentives of BEDC” of the Agreement is 

hereby amended by revising subsection (A) to read as follows: 

“A. BEDC Participation. The BEDC’s obligations under this Agreement shall 

not exceed Four Hundred Sixty-Two Thousand Two Hundred Fifty-Five and 

00/100s Dollars ($462,255.00) for Construction Costs to complete the Project. The 

BEDC authorizes the City Manager to allocate such funds as permitted by law, and 

as necessary to meet the BEDC obligations set forth in this Agreement.” 

iii. Exhibit B entitled “The Bid Documents Submitted by Terrell General Contractors”

[...]

ARTICLE 2. 
DEFINITIONS 

2.01 The terms "Agreement," "BEDC," "City," "Developer," "Development," "Effective 
Date," "Plan ," "Project," and "Property," "Wilshire Corridor" shall have the meanings 
provided , above. 

2.02 "Construction Costs" means Sixty Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars 
($60,700.00) for engineering costs , administrative costs, and legal expenses for the 
Project and the costs set forth in the bid in Exhibit B, plus up to ten percent (10%) 
additional bid cost for any approved overage, for a total of Four Hundred Nine 
Thousand Five Hundred Ninety-Six Dollars ($409,596.00) . 

2.03 "Event of Bankruptcy" means the dissolution or termination of Developer's 
existence as a going business, insolvency, appointment of receiver for any part of 
Property and such appointment is not terminated within ninety (90) days after such

[...]

6.01 Incentives. Subject to Developer complying with its duties and obligations under 
this Agreement, the BEDC agrees to the Incentives set forth in this Article. 

A. BEDC Participation. The BEDC's obligations under this Agreement shall 
not exceed Four Hundred Nine Thousand Five Hundred Ninety-Six Dollars ($409,596) 
for Construction Costs to complete the Project. The BEDC authorizes the City Manager 
to allocate such funds as permitted by law, and as necessary to meet the BEDC 
obligations set forth in this Agreement. 

6.02 Payment Process. On a monthly basis, as the construction of the Project

[...]

Medical Supplies and Vendor’s Response) is attached hereto as “Exhibit 1” and incorporated 
herein by reference for all purposes; and 

WHEREAS, the City desires to utilize the above-referenced Contract between the Vendor and the City 
of Midlothian, Texas for medical supplies, with anticipated expenditures estimated at approximately Five 
Hundred Seventy-Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty-One Dollars ($578,721.00) over the contract 
term and any exercised renewal options, subject to budget appropriation and actual departmental needs, and 
the Vendor consents to the aforesaid utilization. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, and for other

[...]

The City agrees to pay Vendor for the goods or services at the prices set forth 
in the Contract, subject to the terms and conditions of the Contract and this Agreement.  
Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the amount the City shall pay to Vendor shall not 
exceed Five Hundred Seventy-Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty-One Dollars 
($578,721.00).  

3. The City shall make payment for goods or services in accordance with the Texas Prompt Payment Act, 

Chapter 2251, Texas Government Code. The date of any payment, whether net or gross, shall be 
determined by calculating the number of days after receipt of invoices from Vendor.

[...]

The OWNER agrees to pay the Contractor for completion of the Work 
in accordance with the Contract Documents in current funds based on the contract 
quantities and unit prices stated in the proposal or as modified by change order, the 
sum of which TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY-TWO THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED 
FOUR AND 80/100 DOLLARS ($272,304.80) subject to additions and deductions, as 
provided therein. 

Within the following thirty (30) days, Owner shall make partial payments to the 
Contractor for work performed during the preceding calendar month as estimated 
by the Owner or Owner’s Representative.